

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY OF MORGAN HILL,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

SHANNON BUSHEY, AS REGISTRAR
OF VOTERS, etc., et al.,

Defendants and Respondents;

RIVER PARK HOSPITALITY,

Real Party in Interest and
Petitioner;

MORGAN HILL HOTEL COALITION,

Real Party in Interest and
Respondent.

Case No. S243042

Sixth Dist. No. H043426

Santa Clara Super. Ct. No. 16-
CV-292595

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

OCT 17 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT
CITY OF MORGAN HILL**

LOUIS A. LEONE (SBN: 099874)

*KATHERINE A. ALBERTS (SBN: 212825)

LEONE & ALBERTS

2175 N. California Blvd., Suite 900

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Tel: (925) 974-8600

Fax: (925) 974-8601

Email: lleone@leonealberts.com

kalberts@leonealberts.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Petitioner
CITY OF MORGAN HILL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY OF MORGAN HILL,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

SHANNON BUSHEY, AS REGISTRAR
OF VOTERS, etc., et al.,

Defendants and Respondents;

Case No. S243042

Sixth Dist. No. H043426

Santa Clara Super. Ct. No. 16-
CV-292595

RIVER PARK HOSPITALITY,

Real Party in Interest and
Petitioner;

MORGAN HILL HOTEL COALITION,

Real Party in Interest and
Respondent.

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT
CITY OF MORGAN HILL**

LOUIS A. LEONE (SBN: 099874)

*KATHERINE A. ALBERTS (SBN: 212825)

LEONE & ALBERTS

2175 N. California Blvd., Suite 900

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Tel: (925) 974-8600

Fax: (925) 974-8601

Email: lleone@leonealberts.com

kalberts@leonealberts.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Petitioner
CITY OF MORGAN HILL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... 7

INTRODUCTION 7

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 8

 A. The History of the Subject Property and the Referendum 8

 B. Procedural background..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

 II. THE PRESUMPTION IN FAVOR OF THE LOCAL ELECTORATE’S RESERVED LEGISLATIVE POWER IS REFUTTABLE BY A DEFINITE INDICATION THAT THE LEGISLATURE INTENDED TO RESTRICT THAT RIGHT IN MATTERS OF THE STATEWIDE CONCERN..... 11

 III. THE PLANNING AND ZONING LAW PREEMPTS ALL LOCAL LEGISLATIVE DISCRETION, INCLUDING THE LOCAL ELECTORATE’S RESERVED LEGISLATIVE POWER, ON A MATTER OF STATEWIDE CONCERN – CONSISTENCY OF LAND USE REGULATIONS AND DECISIONS WITH CITY’S GENERAL PLAN..... 12

 IV. THE LEGISLATURE PREEMPTED THE LOCAL ELECTORATE’S RESERVED LEGISLATIVE POWERS TO BOTH ADOPT AND MAINTAIN A ZONING ORDINANCE THAT IS INCONSISTENT WITH A CITY’S OR COUNTY’S GENERAL PLAN..... 14

 A. Section 65860 Preempts the Local Electorate’s Reserved Legislative Power when It Enacts Inconsistent Zoning by an Initiative..... 15

 B. Nearly Forty Years of Appellate Precedent Holds That a

Referendum, Like the One Here, that Would Revive
Inconsistent Zoning Is Invalid 16

C. In this Case, the Sixth District’s Decision Expressly Rejected
de Bottari and Directly Contradicted the Fourth District
Regarding the Issues at the Heart of the Consistency
Requirement in the Planning and Zoning Law and the Proper
Exercise of the Electorate’s Reserved Legislative Power 17

D. Proper Interpretation of Section 65860, This Court’s Decision
In Leshner and the Fundamental Requirement of Consistency
and Certainty With Respect to Zoning Dictate that the Court
Should Reject the Sixth District’s New Rule in this Case in
Favor of the *deBOTTARI* Rule 18

1. The Sixth’s District’s Conclusion that Section 65860’s
Preemptive Effect Does Not Invalidates a Zoning
Ordinance
Made Inconsistent by Amendment of the General Plan Is
Contradicted by the Plain Language of Section 65860..... 18

2. The Sixth District’s Finding that Section 65860
Authorizes the Maintenance of Inconsistent Zoning
Following Amendment of
the General Plan is Similarly Not Supported by the
Statutory Language or this Court’s Previous Interpretation
of that
Language 20

3. The Sixth District’s Objection to *deBottari*’s Use of the
Word “Enacted” Is Not Grounds for Rejecting Its Holding
Because When the Electorate Rejects an Ordinance by
Referendum,
They Repeal a Properly Enacted Ordinance and Revive, or
“Re-enact.” The Ordinance its Superseded..... 24

4. An Inconsistent Zoning Law Is Invalid under Section
65860 Regardless of the Number of Consistent Zoning
Choices
Available 27

5. The Lower Court’s Decision Contradicts and Undermines
the

Key Public Policies of Certainty and Consistency that Are
Fundamental to California Planning and Zoning Law.....28

V. REMOVING THIS REFERENDUM FROM THE BALLOT
WILL
NOT DEPRIVE THE PEOPLE OF THEIR RESERVED
LEGISLATIVE POWER OVER ZONING.....33

VI. IF THE COURT DECIDES TO UPHOLD THE SIXTH
DISTRICT'S DECISION IN GENERAL, THE RESULT
IN THIS CASE SHOULD BE OVERTURNED AS THE
SIXTH DISTRICT FAILED TO UPHOLD THE TRIAL
COURT'S FACTUAL FINDINGS IN A MANNER
THAT INVALIDATES THE REFERENDUM IN THIS
CASE, EVEN UNDER THE SIXTH DISTRICT'S NEW
GENERAL RULE.....35

CONCLUSION.....46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Assembly of State of Cal. v. Deukmejian</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 638	22
<i>Assembly v. Deukmejian</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 638	5
<i>Associated Home Builders etc., Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 582	7, 23
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924	7, 15, 30
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553	9
<i>City of Irvine v. Irvine Citizens Against Overdevelopment</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 868	11
<i>City of L.A. v. Cal.</i> (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 526	11
<i>City of Morgan Hill v. Bushey</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 34	5
<i>Committee of Seven Thousand v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 491	7
<i>Corona-Norco Unified School Dist. v. City of Corona</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 985	9
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Lamb</i> (1882) 61 Cal. 196	20
<i>deBottari v. City Council</i> (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 1204	2, 10, 12
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 763	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haraguchi v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 706	31
<i>IT Corp. v. Solano County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 81	15, 24
<i>Legislature v. Deukmejian</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 658	29
<i>Leshar Communications, Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 531	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merritt v. City of Pleasanton</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 1032	6

<i>Mission Springs Water Dist. v. Verjil</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 892	6
<i>Neighbors in Support of Appropriate Land Use v. County of Tuolumne</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 997	26
<i>Orange Citizens for Parks & Recreation v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 141	9, 25, 27
<i>People v. Romero</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 386	5-6
<i>Pettitt v. City of Fresno</i> (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 813	27
<i>Resource Defense Fund v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 800	9
<i>Santa Clara County Local Transportation Authority v. Guardino</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 220	20, 21
<i>Selby Realty Co. v. City of San Buenaventura</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 110	8
<i>SFPP v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 452	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 698 [179 Cal.Rptr. 261]	12
<i>Swain v. Swain</i> (1967) 250 Cal.App.2d 1	21
<i>Topanga Assn. for a Scenic Community v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 506	26

Statutes

Bus. & Prof. Code, section 11526	8
Elec. Code, section 18.22.030(F)	33
Elec. Code, section 18.25.030(H)	33
Elec. Code, section 18.26.020	33
Elec. Code, section 18.27	33
Elec. Code, section 18.27.040(C)	33
Elec. Code, section 18.28	33
Elec. Code, section 18.30.010	34
Elec. Code, section 18.32.030(K)	33

Elec. Code, section 18.34.010	34
Elec. Code, section 9241	31, 31
Elec. Code, section 65860	32
Gov. Code, section 65009	25
Gov. Code, section 65060 et seq.	8
Gov. Code, section 65300	8
Gov. Code, section 65300.5	8
Gov. Code, section 65301	8
Gov. Code, section 65302	8
Gov. Code, section 65450 et seq.	8
Gov. Code, section 65700, subd. (a)	9
Gov. Code, section 65803	14
Gov. Code, section 65860	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code, section 65864	25
Gov. Code, section 66022	25
Gov. Code, section 66030	25
Gov. Code, section 66105 et seq.	8
Gov. Code, section 66473.5	8
Gov. Code, section 66650 et seq.	8
Gov. Code, sections 65359	9
Pub. Resources Code, section 27000 et seq.	8
<u>Other</u>	
California Const., art. II, section 9, subd. (b)	20
California Const., art. II, section 11	6
